
From: Grim, Mary
To: Melissa Burns
Cc: Dan Cox; John Robles
Subject: Fwd: SO 3355 Assignment Due September 11
Date: Wednesday, September 12, 2018 9:52:04 AM
Attachments: EIS Briefing Distribution Planning - Target Completion Dates by Project.pdf

Upon review of the 7 EISs that are managed through Ecological Services in Region 8, I recommend
the following:

Green Diamond: No changes needed.  Dates are not flexible.

SPI:  Change the DEIS date to 11/30/2018.  We are hopeful to make other dates at this time.  Dates
are flexible if extended.

Butte:  No changes needed.  Dates are flexible if extended.

Solano:  The HCP applicant has recently advised that they are revising the Draft HCP that will require
significant re-writes to the EIS that is being prepared.  We will be stopping work on the EIS until the
applicant has revised the HCP – I will be removing this EIS from the DOI database.

Otay Hills Aggregate Quarry:   We have determined that an EIS is not needed for this HCP and an EA
will suffice.  I will be removing this EIS from the DOI database.

Fort Ord:  No changes needed.  Dates are flexible if extended.

Placer:  A time and page limit waiver request was submitted on 9/11/18.  DEIS target date is
December 21, 2018, FEIS target date is June 30, 2019, and ROD target date is August 1, 2019.  Dates
are flexible if extended.

Mary Grim
Senior Advisor - Ecological Services
US Fish and Wildlife Service - Pacific Southwest Region
916-414-6652
530-320-1300 (cell)

---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: Cox, Dan <dan_cox@fws.gov>
Date: Mon, Sep 10, 2018 at 9:14 AM
Subject: Fwd: SO 3355 Assignment Due September 11
To: Grim, Mary <mary_grim@fws.gov>

we should talk about this... 

---------- Forwarded message ----------
From: Shultz, Gina <gina_shultz@fws.gov>
Date: Sun, Sep 9, 2018 at 6:17 PM
Subject: SO 3355 Assignment Due September 11
To: Anna-Marie York <anna-marie_york@fws.gov>, Ashley Stilson
<ashley_stilson@fws.gov>, Ben Thatcher <ben_thatcher@fws.gov>, Dan Cox
<Dan_Cox@fws.gov>, Dave Rothstein <Dave_S_Rothstein@fws.gov>, Frank Muth
<frank_muth@fws.gov>, "Johnson, Mike" <mike_j_johnson@fws.gov>, Kate Freund
<kate_freund@fws.gov>, Kim Lambert <kim_lambert@fws.gov>, Kristin Young
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List of projects from the OEPC NEPA and Permit Tracking Database with a DEIS and/or a FEIS Target Completion 
Date that require a briefing between January and September 2019.  Target Completion Dates within the specified 


time frame appear in blue.  


Region Project 
Manager Project Title


NOA Draft 
EIS Target 


Date


NOA Final 
EIS Target 


Date


Record of 
Decision 


Target Date


3 Kraig McPeek


Draft Habitat Conservation Plan MidAmerican 
Energy Company Iowa Wind Energy Project 
Portfolio 8/31/2018 1/7/2019 2/11/2019


8 Anne Morkill
South Farallon Islands Invasive House Mouse 
Eradication Project 8/16/2013 1/25/2019 4/26/2019


8 Curt McCasland
M&T/Llano Seco Fish Screen Facility Long-
Term Protection Project 1/25/2019 10/18/2019 11/29/2019


1 Trevor Fox
Hanford Reach National Monument, Adams, 
Benton, Franklin and Grant Counties, WA 8/31/2018 1/31/2019 4/26/2019


8 Dan Everson Green Diamond FHCP 7/27/2018 2/22/2019 4/26/2019


8 Anne Morkill
South Bay Salt Pond Restoration Project Phase 
2 Eden Landing Ecological Reserve 4/5/2018 2/22/2019 4/26/2019


8 Jennifer Norris


HCP Sierra Pacific Industries Forest Practices 
in the Klamath, Cascade, and Sierra Nevada 
Mountains 10/29/2018 3/1/2019 4/15/2019


2 Adam Zerrenner
Lower Colorado River Authority Transmission 
Services Corporation Programmatic HCP 10/26/2018 3/14/2019 4/27/2019


6 Vanessa Fields


National Bison Range Comprehensive 
Conservation Plan and Environmental Impact 
Statement 11/30/2018 3/15/2019 4/26/2019


4 David Dell
East Collier Mutli-Species Habitat 
Conservation Plan 10/22/2018 3/18/2019 4/26/2019


8 Jennifer Norris Butte Regional Habitat Conservation Plan 11/18/2015 3/22/2019 4/26/2019


8 Jennifer Norris Solano Habitat Conservation Plan 8/27/2018 3/22/2019 4/27/2019


1 Eric Rickerson
Skookumchuck Wind Energy Project Habitat 
Conservation Plan 9/17/2018 3/25/2019 4/11/2019


8 Bob Clarke
Delta Research Station and Fish Technology 
Center 10/30/2015 3/27/2019 4/27/2019


8 Mendel Stewart


Major Amendment to the Multiple Species 
Conservation Program County of San Diego 
Subarea Plan for the Otay Hills Aggregate 
Quarry and Inert Debris Landfill 9/3/2018 4/1/2019 5/31/2019


1 Mary Abrams
Programmatic EIS for Four Wind Energy 
Projects in Hawaii 11/19/2018 4/8/2019 5/13/2019


8 Steve Henry
Habitat Conservation Plan for the Former Fort 
Ord 12/3/2018 5/3/2019 7/29/2019


1 Eric Rickerson


Amendment to the State of Washington DNR 
HCP for the Long-term Conservation Strategy 
for the Marbled Murrelet 12/9/2016 7/1/2019 12/1/2019


8 Jennifer Norris


Placer Habitat Conservation Plan/Natural 
Community Conservation Plan/County 
Aquatic Resources Plan 8/27/2018 8/30/2019 9/30/2019







<kristin_young@fws.gov>, Laura Noguchi <Laura_Noguchi@fws.gov>, Lori Nordstrom
<lori_nordstrom@fws.gov>, Maria Boroja <maria_boroja@fws.gov>, Marty Tuegel
<marty_tuegel@fws.gov>, Melissa Burns <melissa_burns@fws.gov>, Patricia Roberson
<patricia_roberson@fws.gov>, Penny Bartnicki <penny_bartnicki@fws.gov>, Robert Tawes
<robert_tawes@fws.gov>, "Schmerfeld, John" <john_schmerfeld@fws.gov>, Theresa Rabot
<theresa_rabot@fws.gov>, Vicki Finn <vicki_finn@fws.gov>, "Wagener, Ella"
<ella_wagener@fws.gov>, Kraig McPeek <kraig_mcpeek@fws.gov>, "Morkill, Anne"
<anne_morkill@fws.gov>, curtis_mccasland@fws.gov, trevor_fox@fws.gov, Dan Everson
<dan_everson@fws.gov>, Jennifer Norris <jennifer_norris@fws.gov>, Adam Zerrenner
<adam_zerrenner@fws.gov>, "Fields, Vanessa" <vanessa_fields@fws.gov>,
david_dell@fws.gov, Eric Rickerson <eric_rickerson@fws.gov>, robert_clarke@fws.gov,
"Stewart, Mendel" <mendel_stewart@fws.gov>, Mary Abrams <mary_abrams@fws.gov>,
steve_henry@fws.gov
Cc: Craig Aubrey <craig_aubrey@fws.gov>, "Adams, Trish" <trish_adams@fws.gov>

Dear SO 3355 POCs and Select EIS Project Managers,

We have been coordinating closely with the Department to implement the Deputy Secretary's
memorandum, issued April 27, 2018, regarding the new NEPA document clearing process and
waivers.  As we plan for waivers and schedule briefings for EISs, the Department asked FWS and
other Bureaus to provide a weekly schedule from February 1 to September 30, 2019, that spreads
the clearance briefings for EISs with April 27, 2019, due dates evenly across that period of time.  A
total of 19 FWS EISs have target briefing dates that fall within the requested time frame (see
attached report generated from the OEPC's  NEPA tracking and permit database). 

 

To address this assignment, SO 3355 POCs and select EIS Project Managers should coordinate as
appropriate to review the dates in the attachment and confirm their accuracy and revise if
necessary.  Also, indicate if the date is flexible.  For those that are flexible, please indicate whether
the date can be moved earlier, later, or both. 

Please provide the additional information requested to Melissa Burns (melissa_burns@fws.gov) no
later than COB Tuesday September 11th to ensure the milestone dates in the database are accurate
and can inform the Department-wide EIS clearance planning process.  Melissa can also be contacted
with additional questions related to this task or for assistance wit

Thank you,

Gina

Gina Shultz
Deputy Assistant Director, Ecological Services
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service
MS: ES
5275 Leesburg Pike
Falls Church, VA 22041-3803
703-358-1985

-- 
Dan Cox
US Fish and Wildlife Service
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Section 10 (HCP) Coordinator

2800 Cottage Way W2606
Sacramento, Ca 95825
(916) 414-6539
dan_cox@fws.gov 
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